

NOTICE TO THE NOTEHOLDERS (As of 26 February 2019)

SG Issuer

Legal entity identifier (LEI): 549300QNMDBVTHX8H127

Issue of up to USD 25 000 000 Notes due 28/02/2024

Denominated for commercial purposes

"SG Issuer Memory USD EURO STOXX 50® Febbraio 2024"

Unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by Société Générale under the

Debt Instruments Issuance Programme

Series 152772EN/19.2 Tranche 1 (the «Notes»)

ISIN CODE: XS1893972916

Information is hereby given to the holders of the above-mentioned Notes that the definitive Aggregate Nominal Amount is of USD 8 842 000.

Pursuant to Paragraph B.10 (Sub-Paragraph "Offer Price") of the Final Terms, information is hereby also given that the final amounts of the Structuring Fee and the Distribution Fee respectively payable by Société Générale to the Lead Manager and to the Distributor (through the Lead Manager), are the following:

- Structuring Fee: 0.625% of the Placed Amount;
- Distribution Fee: 2.50% of the Placed Amount.

For further information, Noteholders shall refer to the Final Terms dated 17/01/2019.

THE AGENT
SOCIETE GENERALE BANK & TRUST
11 Avenue Emile Reuter
L-2420 LUXEMBOURG



COMUNICAZIONE AI PORTATORI DELLE OBBLIGAZIONI

(26 febbraio 2019)

SG Issuer

Legal entity identifier (LEI): 549300QNMDBVTHX8H127

Emissione di fino a USD 25 000 000 di Obbligazioni con scadenza il 28/02/2024

Denominati a fini commerciali "SG Issuer Memory USD EURO STOXX 50® Febbraio 2024"

Garanzia incondizionata e irrevocabile di Société Générale sulla base del Debt Instruments Issuance Programme

Serie 152772EN/19.2 Tranche 1 (le «Obbligazioni»)

CODICE ISIN: XS1893972916

Con la presente si informano i Portatori delle Obbligazioni che l'importo Nominale Totale definitivo è pari a USD 8 842 000.

Ai sensi del Paragrafo B.10 (sottoparagrafo "Prezzo di Offerta") delle Condizioni Definitive, con la presente si informa altresì che gli importi definitivi della Commissione di Strutturazione e della Commissione di Collocamento, che Société Générale deve corrispondere, rispettivamente, al Responsabile del Collocamento e al Distributore (attraverso il Responsabile del Collocamento), sono i seguenti:

- Commissione di Strutturazione: 0,625% dell'Importo Collocato;
- Commissione di Collocamento: 2,50% dell'Importo Collocato.

Per maggiori informazioni, i Portatori delle Notes possono consultare le Condizione Definitive datate 17/01/2019.

L'AGENTE
SOCIETE GENERALE BANK & TRUST
11 Avenue Emile Reuter
L-2420 LUXEMBOURG